Accounting Pronouncements Adopted

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASC 606, which provides principles for recognizing revenue to
depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the
Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company adopted ASC 606 on a
modified retrospective basis through a cumulative adjustment to equity. See Note 3 – Significant Accounting Policies
and Note 15 – Revenue, Credit Concentrations and Geographic Information for additional disclosures related to the
adoption of ASC 606.

The cumulative effect of applying the new guidance of ASC 606 to all contracts with customers that were not
completed as of January 1, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment to Accumulated Deficit as of the adoption date. As a
result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new revenue guidance, the following adjustments
were made to accounts on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2018:

As
Reported Adjusted

December
31, 2017

Aldurazyme
(1)

Tax
Provision
(2)

January 1,
2018

Balance Sheet
Assets:
Accounts receivable, net $261,365 $ 26,012 $ — $287,377
Deferred tax assets $399,095 $ — $ (5,964 ) $393,131
Total assets $4,633,125 $ 26,012 $ (5,964 ) $4,653,173
Equity:
Accumulated deficit $(1,637,548) $ 26,012 $ (5,964 ) $(1,617,500)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $4,633,125 $ 26,012 $ (5,964 ) $4,653,173

(1)  This adjustment represents management’s estimate of the variable consideration to be earned on worldwide sales
of Aldurazyme by Genzyme in excess of the product transfer revenue previously recognized for Genzyme’s
ending inventory at December 31, 2017. The product transfer revenue previously recognized as revenue
represents the fixed amount per unit of Aldurazyme that Genzyme was required to pay the Company if the
product was unsold by Genzyme.

(2)The adoption of ASC 606 primarily resulted in an acceleration of the variable consideration components of
revenue as of December 31, 2017, which in turn generated additional deferred tax liabilities that ultimately